
CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 
Zanin Board of Ad'ustment A lication 

Department Use Only 

Assessor Plan# _ _ _ _ 

Zone _______ _ 

Lot# ______ _ 

Lot area _ _ ___ _ 

Date 

Fee 

By 

Fill in below by printing in ink or typing I Complete all Blanks or indicate "N/A" if not applicable 

Applicant Deer Street Associates Owner of Record _s_a_m_e _____________ _ 

Applicant Street Address P · 0. Box 100 Owner Street Address--------------

Applicant City I State I Zip York Harbor, ME 03911 Owner City I State I Zip. ____________ _ 

Applicant phone ( 207 ) __;3::...;6:..::3'----3"-'5"-4"-'0'------- Owner phone ( __ ) _ _ ___________ _ 

Applicant e-mail c/o tphoenix@hpgrlaw.com 

Location (street address) of proposed work: _L_o_tl_B_u_il_d_in-'g;....._3_, _1_6_5_D_e_e_r_S_t_r_e_et _____________ _ 

Existing use: Retail (former Gary's Beverage) 

Undersigned hereby requests : 

D Appeal from an Administrative Decision 
See Article 2, Section 10.234.30 

D Special Exception 
See Article 2, Section 10.232.20 

Article and Section 

Qg Variance Article 10, § 10.516.20; §10.11 .14.21; 

See Article 2, Section 10.233.20 

D Other--------------­
See Article 2, Section 10.233.20 

To permit the following: 

§10.1114.32(a) 

Construction of a 5-story mixed use building with associated internal parking on the Property. 

The undersigned alleges that the required conditions exist for granting of this request according to the terms of the Zoning 
Ordinance as demonstrated in the attached submittals. 

Only complete applications will be accepted by the deadline date. A complete application shall consist of: a completely 
filled out application with original signatures, the application fee, and 12 packets of required plans and any supporting 
documents or photos. Incomplete applications will not be accepted . Applications received after the deadline will be 
scheduled for the following month. The owner or his/her representative is required to attend the Public Hearing for the 
above appeal. 

~~f~,~~~ 
Please PRINT name hera vi;,_ S · T,Z,.CJ ef$'. 
January 2017 

Date 
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Applicant's Responsibilities 

1. All applications for Variances and Special Exceptions must be submitted to the Planning Department prior to the published 
deadline. In the case of Appeals from an Administrative Decision, the appeal shall be filed no later than 30 days from the date of 
the action which is being appealed . 

2. A Building Permit application must also be filed for the project for which zoning relief is being sought. The Building Permit 
application can be submitted with the Board of Adjustment application or filed prior. The Planning Department may waive this 
requirement when the application is for a substandard lot for subdivision purposes and no other zoning rel ief is required . 

3. An applicant shall be one of the following: a) the owner of record of the property, orb) the holder of a valid purchase and sales 
agreement for the purchase of the subject property, or c) the holder of a valid option for the purchase of the subject property. 

4. All applications shall include a written statement explaining how the request complies with the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance as provided in Article 2 (see Section 10.234.30 for Administrative Appeals , Section 10.233.20 for Variances , Section 
10.232.20 for Special Exceptions). 

5. It is the obligation of the applicant to submit adequate plans and exhibits in accordance with the terms of the Zoning Ordinance for 
all applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances, Special Exceptions, and Equitable Waivers . 

6. One (1) orginal copy of a completed and signed "Board of Adjustment Application Check-List" shall accompany all applications. 

7. For applications requesting dimensional relief, the minimum requirements for adequate plans shall include the following: 

o Site Plan(s) showing existing and proposed conditions 
including: 
- Front, side and rear setback I yard dimensions (this 

o Scale of all drawings and plans (the scale is the ratio of the 
drawing's size relative to the actual size) 

o Labeled photo(s) of existing conditions 
is the distance from a structure to the lot line) 

- Lot dimensions 
o Building plans and elevations of any proposed structures or 

additions 
- Abutting street(s) and street names 
- Driveways I accessways 
- Dimensions (size and height) of structures 
- Dimensions and location of oarkina spaces 

o Interior floor plans for any renovations or expansion to 
existing structures 

8. For applications requesting relief from land use requirements, the minimum requirements for adequate plans shall include the 
following : 

o Site Plan showing dimensions and location of parking spaces including the scale (the scale is the ratio of the drawing's size relative 
to the actual size) 

o Interior floor plans and/or exterior site plans showing the location of the proposed use(s) 
o Labeled ohoto(s) of existina conditions 

9. Plans should be 8 Y," x 11 " in size, 11" x 17" plans may be used only if the plan would otherwise be unreadable. 

10. The Planning Department is authorized by the Board of Adjustment to refuse applications which do not meet these minimum 
requirements . The Planning Department may also require additional information and/or exhibits as needed to illustrate the scope of 
the project. Public Hearings shall not be scheduled, advertised or held until such time as the minimum requirements for adequate 
plans have been submitted . The Board may postpone any application requiring more information prior to any action being taken. 

11. The applicant shall submit one (1) original and eleven (11) copies of the application and any plans, exhibits, and supporting 
documents. 

12. The applicant shall provide electronic files in Portable Document Format (PDF) of all submittals. 

I have read the above list of responsibilities, have provided all required information, and such information is current. accurate, and 
pie to he b st of my knowledge. 

~ -2-t- ZOt!/ 
(Applicant's Signature, date) 

The Applicant is en uraged to consider the following when complet ing the application : 
o Provide neat and clear plans 
o Use of color or highlights is encouraged in order to identify pertinent areas on plans 
o Applicants are encouraged to review the application with a member of the Planning Department staff prior to submittal 
o All applicants are encouraged to discuss the project with impacted neighbors 

January 2017 Page 2 of 2 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Portsmouth Zonjng Board of Adjustment ("ZBA") 

FROM: R. Timothy Phoenix, Esquire 
Kevin M. Baum, Esquire 

DATE: 

Re: 

April 26, 2017 

Deer Street Associates, Owner/Applicant 
Project Location: 165 Deer Street, Lot/Building 3 
Tax Map 125/Lot 17 
Character District 5 (CDS); Downtown Overlay 

Dear Chairman Rheaume and Zoning Board Members: 

On behalf of Deer Street Associates C'DSi\''), we are pleased to submit this 

memorandum and materials in support of Zoning Relief for Building/Lot 3 of the Deer Street 

Mixed Used Development Pr(~ject. 

l. Exhibits 

1. Y ariance Plan Set - by JSA, Inc. ~md Geo Insight, Inc. 
a. 4/25/17 Cover Sheet 
b. 4/25/17 Character Zoning and Parking Summary Charts 
c. 4/21/17 BOA Site Plan 
d. 4/25/17 First Floor Plan 
e. 4/25/17 Exterior Elevations (Sheets A2.0 I and A2.02) 

2. October 2016 Existing Conditions Site Plan- by Ambit Engineering, Inc. 
3. 1116/17 Declaration of Restrictive Covenants - granted by Boston and Maine 

Corporation for the benefit of Deer Street Association. 
4. Example Parking Lift Cut Sheets- by KLAUS Multiparking. 
5. Site Photographs. 
6. Tax Map 125. 
7. Variance Application (copy). 

II. Property/Project 

lbe subject property (the "Property"), localed at 165 Deer Street and identified as 

Building/Lol 3 (Exhibit 1), is the former location of Gary's Beverage, which was demolished 

April 17, 2017, and is currently vacant. (Rxhibit 2) (Existing Conditions Plan); (Exhibit 5) (Site 

Photographs). DSA proposes to erect a new five-story mixed use building as pa.rt of its four-lot 

(Lots 3, 4, 5, 6) mixed use project (the "Project") (Exhillit la.) to redevelop p01tions of Deer 
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Deer Street Associates 
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Street, Hil l Street and Foundry Place. The Project also intends to create community space on Lot 

2, all in coordination with the construction of the new City parking garage. (Exhibit Id.) 

The proposed uses for the Property include a commercia l/ retail space, cafe and hotel, 

with associated retail and valet-only parking on the lower level. (Exhibit ld.) Seventy-two 

parking spaces arc provided within the building and twenty-five are provided in the City parking 

garage pursuant to the tern1s of the City-DSA Post-Closing Obligations Agreement ("PCOA") 

and as permitted by PZO Section 10.1113 .111.1 To reduce the overall parking area and maintain 

commercial uses on the first floor, pursuant to PZO Section 10.5A.41.1 OD, DSA proposes the 

use of two-car parking liils for sixty-two of the in-building spaces. (Exhibit 1 c-cl.) Tbe 10 non­

lift spaces within the building will be used for one-hour parking for retail customers of the 

Property during business hours only and then open to hotel valet use overnight. The 62 lift 

spaces will be valet-only at all times with proper signage and traffic control - no guests or other 

members of the public will operate the lift systems. 

The Property is located in the City's North End, CD5 /..one, and Downto\.Vn Overlay 

Distri<-1. Retail, restaurant and hotel uses are permitted in the CD5 Zone, the intent of which is to 

provide for higher density development and greater lot coverage.2 Building 3 meets this intent 

and complies with all applicable coverage, height and general setback requircmcnts.3 Limited 

relief is required from the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance ("PZO") due to the proximity of the 

building to a railroad right of way (same distance as Building 4 and the City Parking Garage) and 

to allow the use of a parking lift system. 

III. ReJief Required 

1. Secti(m 10.516.20 - To permit a 5-foot rear vard adjoining a railroad right of wav 
where 15 feet is required. 

The proposed building meets the setback requirements for the CDS Zone. However, 

becau~e the Property adjoins a railroad right of way for the Roston and Maine Railroad 

("B&M"), it is subject to a 15 fool railroad setback. B&M has granted DSA a covenant 

1 Per PZO § 10.1113.11 l, "Required parking spaces may be located on a separate lot from the principal use which 
they serve where a municipally owned or opcrati:d covered parking facility is constructed as part of the overall 
development. 
2 ~ PZO § J 0.5A4 l .10D providing a maximum building coverage of95% and minimum front lot line build out of 
80%. 
3 On April 18, 2017 the ZBA granted variances for Lot 4, which provide~; access and services benefitting Lot 5, and 
relief from the l 5' railroad yard setback. 
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prohibiting the construction of any buildings or walled structures wit11in I 0 foet of its adjoining 

property b oundary. (Exhibit 3) It is unlikely that any new track will be installed in the covenant 

area given the limited distance from the existing rail line. Thus, as the ZBA foW1d in granting an 

identical variance for Lot 4, B&M is satisfied that its right of way is adequately protected. 

Accordingly, the resulting 10-foot no-build covenant combined with the 5 foot setback maintains 

the intent of the 15 foot structure setback requirement of Section 10.516.20. 

2. Section 10.11.14.21 -To allow 62 in-garage spaces utilizing a two car liil system 
in each bay where the lift does not meet the parking space width and deptli 
requirements. 

3. Section 10.1l14.32(a)-To pem1it a lift system which requires passing over 
another parking space or moving another vehicle where both requirements are 
prohibited. 

While the underlying spaces, at 8.5 feet wide by 19 feet long, meet the dimensional 

requirements of PZO Section 10. 11.14.21 , the lift dimensions are slightly smaller, requiring 

relief fo r these spaces. (Exhibit 4) (Example Lift Cut Sheets).4 Additionally, use of the valet­

only lift system will require passing over other spaces and/or moving another vehicle to access 

the lift spaces. 

IV. Variance Rcguircmcnts 

1. The variances will not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed. 

The first step in the ZB.A's analysis is to detem1ine whether granting a variance is not 

contrary to the public interest and is consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance, 

considered together pursuant to Malachv Glen Associates, Tnc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 NJI. 

I 02 (2007) and its progeny. Upon examination, it must be dete1mined whether granting a 

variance "would unduly and to a marked degree conflict with the ordinance such that it violates 

tlie ordinance's basic zoning objectives". Id . "Mere conflict w ith the zoning ordinance is not 

enough". Id. 

•1 DSA has not made a final determination as to its final Jift supplier. Exhibit 4 is provided as a representative 
example of the general lift dimensions. The dimensions of the final Jill: system may vary slightly; regardless of the 
chosen model, the lift dimcnsion1; will be slightly smaller than 8.5' by 19', requiring relief from PZO Section 
I 0. I 1.'14.21. 
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The purpose of the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance as sel forth in PZO Section 10.121 is 

" to promote the health, safety and the general welfare of Portsmouth and its region in accordance 

with the City of Portsmouth Master Plan . .. [by] regulating": 

1. TI1e use of land, buildings and structures for business, industrial, residential and 

other purposes·- Retail, restaurant and hotel uses are pem1itted in the CDS Zone. The requested 

relief permits higher density construction on the Property, consistent with the general intent of 

the district. The railroad is protected to the extent it deems necessary by the recorded restrictive 

covenant. 

2. The intensity of land use. including lot sizes, building coverage, building, height 

and bulk. yards and open space - The Property meets all applicable lot size, coverage, height and 

and bulk, yard and open space requirements for the CDS Zone. While technically non-compliant 

with the 15-foot rai lroad setback, the intent is effectively met by the B&M building covenant. 

The use of park ing lifts also allows the Property to meet the CDS density and building coverage 

requirements by permitting together with spaces in the new garage, adequate parking availability 

within the building structure. 

3. The design of facilities for vehicular access. circulation, parking and loading -

Vehicular access to the Property is via the adjacent Lot 4, which was granted relief by the ZBA 

on April 18, 2017. Adequate parking is provided through the use of lifts and the City garage, 

allowing intemal parking and maximizing the density of the lot consistent with the intent of 

CDS. Or<lerly parking and loading will be maintained lhrough the use of a valet-only parking 

service. 

4. The impacts on properties of outdoor lighting, noise, vibration, stormwater rnnoff 

and .flooding - None of these are negatively affected by the requested relief, which provides 

internal parking, thereby limiting the impact of headlights and vehicle noise to adjacent 

properties. It also reduces the need for a large parking area and increases space available for 

additional building size, \·Vide sidewalks and landscaping. Relief from the 15-foot railroad 

setback only impacts B&M, which is satisfied with the recorded covenant, and allows the 

proposed building to maintain a consistent setback with the City garage ~md abutting Building 4. 

Additionally, Planning Board site review will fulJy vet these issues. 
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5. The preservation and enhancement of the visual environment - The parking relief 

allows DSA to maintain parking within the building, visually shielding it from the surrounding 

properties. Relief from the 15-foot railroad setback maintains consistency with the City parking 

garage and Building 4. 

6. The preservation of historic districts. and buildings and structures of historic or 

architectural interest - While not in the Historic District, the Property is part of the larger Deer 

Street redevelopment Project, requiring significant municipal review, including HDC review for 

Lots 4 and 5. Thus, the Property has and will continue to have close review by municipal boards 

with respect to 'its overall architectural design in conjunction with the rest of the Project. 

7. The protection of natural resources, including groundwater. surface water. 

wetlands. wildlife habitat and air quality - The proposal meets all lot coverage and open space 

requirements. The variances requested relate to a specific setback and internal parking~ which do 

not impact natural resources. In fal-i, the reduced parking area achieved through the use of lifts 

increases the space available for wide sidewalks as well as additional landscaping. \Vatcr related 

issues will be vetted by TAC and the Planning Board in the site review process. 

Based upon the foregoing, none of the variances "in a marked degree conflict vvith the 

ordinance such that they violate the ordinance's basic zoning objectives". Malachy Glen, supra, 

which also held: 

One way to ascertain whether granting the variance would violate 
basic zoning objectives is to examine whether it would alter the 
essential character of the locality.... . Another approach to 
[determine J whether granting the variance violates basic zoning 
objectives is to examine whether granting the variance would 
threaten the public health. safetv or welfare. (emphasis added) 

CD5 is intended to promote higher density, multi-use development, precisely what is 

proposed for the Property. The Property abuts a railroad right of way to the rear and is to be 

developed pursuant to an overall development plan with the two adjoining parcels in cooperation 

·with the City garage project. The proposal is consistent with the surrounding area and general 

intent of the CDS zoning district. Parking, jncluding use of the lifts, will not be seen or used by 

the general public. Accordingly, granting each variance wi 11 neither "alter the essential character 

of the locality," nor "threaten the public health, safety or welfare". 
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3. Granting the variance will not diminish surrounding property values. 

The requested relief allows for the inclusion of parking within the building ~1ructure, 

thereby limiting impacts to nearby properties due to headlights ,noise, and use of public parking. 

Locating the rear of the building five feet from the property boundary provides consistency of 

design with the adjoining Lot 4 and the City parking garage. B&M, the only potentially 

impacted party, has agreed to and conveyed a no-building covenant. That conveyance, combined 

with the underlying 5-foot CDS setback requirement, is satisfactory to B&M and effectively 

meels the intent of the PZO. In light of these factors, and the redevelopment of the area as a 

whole, consistent with the intent of the PZO and Master Plan (compared to the site with Gary's 

Beverage in operation), granting the variances will not diminish surrounding property values. 

4. Denial of the variances results in an unnecessary hardship. 

a. Spccjal conditions distinguish the property/project from others in the area. 

The CD5 Zone promotes dense build-out of lots and first floor commercial use. When 

viewed in light of these requirements, the actual area available for parking on the Property is 

quite limited. Thus, relief is necessary to meet the density requirements while providing 

sufficient parking for the Property and the Project. The Property is also subject to a 15-railroad 

right of way setback; however, unlike a typical railroad bound parcel, the Property is benefitted 

by the 10-foot B&M no-building covenant. These conditions combine to create special 

conditions. 

b. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public .IDLmoses of 
the ordinance and its specific application in this instance. 

As noted, the intent of CDS is to promote greater density and build-out of lots. To meet 

this intent, while maintaining compliance with the underlying dimensional requirements and 

providing an adequate number of parking spaces, DSA proposes the use of a parking lift system 

within the building. The purpose of the relevant parking regulations - passing over other parking 

spaces and providing adequate dimensions - relate to user safety and ease of use (i.e. 

maintaining proper traffic circulation within the parking area). Safety and proper traffic 

circulalion will be maintained via the use of a valet-only service. The proposed building layout 
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complies with all coverage, height, open space and setback requirements, with the exception of 

the 15-foot railroad setback, the intent of which is to provide adequate distance between 

structures and a railroad right of way. The 10-foot no-building covenant together with the 5-foot 

setback meets this intent and demonstrates that B&M deems itself adequately protected. The 

variance also allows Duilding 3 to maintain a consistent rear yard setback with Building 4 and 

the City parking garage. For all of these reasons, there is no fair and substantial relationship 

between the general public purposes of these provisions of the PZO and their specific application 

to the Property. 

c. The proposed use is reasonable. 

If the use is permitted, it is deemed reasonable. Vigeant v. Hudson, 151 N.H. 747 (2005) 

The proposed use of the Property for retail, a restaurant and a hotel is permitted and is consistent 

with the overall intent of CDS and the Master Plan to create higher density mixed use 

development in the area. As such, and for all of the reasons stated, this proposed use is 

reasonable. 

5. Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance. 

If " there is no benefit to the public that would outweigh the hardship to the applicant" this 

factor is satisfied. Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, L.L.C. 162 N.H. 508 

(2011). That is, "any loss to the [applicant] that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public 

is an i~justice". Mal achy Gle11, supra at I 09. Granting the variances allows DSA to maintain 

the required density and build-out requirements for the Property and the Project while providing 

adequate on-site parking. Tt also allows for consistent rear yard setbacks with Lot 4 and the City 

parking garage. Denying any of the variances provides no benefit the public. Conversely, denial 

deprives DSA the reasonable use and development of the Property. There is simply no benefit to 

the public that outweighs the harm to the O\vner if the requested variances are not granted. Denial 

would result in an umeasonable and unconstitutional taking of their rights. 
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For all of the reasons stated, DSA respectfully requests that the Port:;imouth Zoning Board 

of Adjustment grant the submitted variance requests. 

KMD/dmw 
Encl. 

cc: Deer Street Associates 
JSA Architects 
Geolnsight, Inc. 
Steve Leonard, LEED AP 

Respectfully submitted, 

Deer Street Associates 

!Z~f-.~-
By: R. Timothy Phoenix 

Kevin M. Baum 



EXHIBIT 

DEER STREET DEVELOPMENT, la.. 

"LOT 3": 165 DEER STREET, 
ASSESSORS MAP 125 LOT 17 
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\. ·' ·:.~ 

. ··"' \,... 
\ 

--·~--------------, 

,,. / I 
rf-> f 

~ I 
i 

B.O.A. VARIANCE REQUEST 
4/25/2017 

DRAWING SHEET LIST BOA SUBMITTAL 

SHEET I 
NO. 

- 'It':' l<:O'JFR s·~F;:·1 
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1,f.Off . l·iHSI : L'X:8 PL.'1N 
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1°2(•2r ~:<r7:iRi0Ki:LE.\;M11.ms 

NAME 

ARCHITECTS 
111u.no~s 
,o I. A II N E fl S 

273 COR.'Of.~<E 0~11/: 
?OU.$1.\0ll"H, .NH 03301 
T 60HJ6.25Sl 
~ 603.4~6.6973 
'11',.,w.j::ain(.COl'I\ 

GEOINSIGHT, INC. 
GEOTECH a. CIVIL 
Nv\NCrlES:E~. NEW HAl/.FSHI~' 

GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC. 
lAN~SCA'E D~S:GN 
POR~SMOUTH, ~EW HMIFS:ilR: 

JSN .ASSOCIATES, INC • 
S:R•JCTIJi,.!J. EN:JINE:R 
FOk-:-SMOUTH, f\EW H~No?S:ilR: 

ENGINEERED ·SYSTEMS INC. 
WfPENGl.NE<R 
\'IOB~RI,, M~Si•CHUSETT3 

--, 
I 

ENGINEERED B\JllOING SYSTEMS 
mcrn:AL oNOINEcR 
CERR:f, NE·,•/ H,>J.1PSH1~; 

DEER STREET 
DEVELOPMENT, 
"LOT 3": 165 DEER 
STREET, ASSESSORS 
MAP 125LOT17 

P0'1'SMOUI.~. NH 03801 

S:ole: 

Dclt: 

f'rej1JG1 Nu."hl:er: 

3/32' = 1 '·0' 
4/25/2017 

14337.02 

REVISIONS 

· IJO. DESCRIPT:CN : ... DATE 

B.O.A. VARIANCE 
REQUEST 

COVER SHEET 

T.01T 



Deer Street - Area, Use and Parking Summary 

April 18, 2017 AREA ANALYSIS 

Parking required -

Ground Downtown Overlay District 

Floor Sth Floor Total Gross 10.1115.20 

(below Area f F!oor Area · to Total 
Spaces per 

Building grade) Area 1st Floor 2nd Floor 3rd Floor 4th floor Penthouse inside face of Unit 
residential 

Name Use SF Area SF Area SF Area SF Area SF Area SF exterior wa II Count 
unit Quantity 

Building 3 (development in~entive 10.5A47.10) Building3 

Parking Garage 12,342 

Multi-Family OwE!lllng. 

:aar 4,014 

.Retai! Sales 1,514 . 
Restaurant 3,.421 . 
Hotel 4,285 22,941 19,729 19,729 13,768 126 0.75 95 
total ar~·a 21..562 22,941 19,729 19,729 17,782 101,743 126 95 

New Municipal Deer St. Parking Garage 

Parking required· 

PORTSl'olOUTH CHARACTER ZONING· 05 ·DEER STREET L01' 3 • !tOl'El 

I PER COS I PRGPCSF.:J 

aun.DtN(; PtACEMEN: - PRINCIPAL BUILOING" 

>SFT 
~/NCIMUM P.~INCIFA\. FRONT YARO 
1~~=~~~~~~=------+--------+------··-·· .............................................. . 
MN<IMUM S"=CON')ARY FftON'' VAl~O SFT >SFT 

810EYAao __ , __ .....__ ................................... ._ ............... ___ , -------~'.'.:l._., ..... --............ _, _____ Nr._,I 

WNIMU.V. f<~AR YARll 

GREATE:'\ OF 5 FT 
FROM RE/l.R LOT SINE 

QR 10 F:" FROM 
CE>ITE~UNF.OFAl.l.F.Y 

• EXCEP< FOR ITEMS LISTED t:N;JER secT:ON 10.~M~.12 

OUILOING ,\ND LOTOCCUPATIO~J 

rJl\XIMUM BUILDING BLOCK LENGTH 226Fl" 

5FT 

174•.g• I'----------------+--------+---·--··----......... _. __ ._., __ ,. 
Mf\XIMUM FA~\DE MODUt.A TION LENGTH ICOF> r.-a·.p;•fT 

MAX ~50FT .. _.,_ ......................... __ .............. _ ...... _ .. ,., ... , .. ___ ,_ ............. __ ...... _ .. , __ ,_.,,_ -·--·----------! 
~JAXIMUM BVILO•'NO COVE.RAGE 95oJ. B6% 

~,.AX I MUM BUILD\NG roOT?~IN"r 

flNCLL'Oi:S INC::u:ASEO FOOrP~•N·r INCeJ.fflV:l 
30,000 SF 

l/INIMUM LOT ,\REA NR 

l\o\INll.IUM I.OT AREi\ p,;R DWELLl~IG UNIT NR Ii----------------+-------·-+--·---......................... _ _. .... . 
MINIMUM OPEN SP1!,CE 

!lUILtllNG f'ORM • P~ll\'CIPAL !lUILvlNG 
3UILDING nt::rGM! 
INCLU·)ES INC::IE:ASED HEIGl·.T '.NCENTIVEl 

3UILDING STORl"S 
'INCLUOES l~IC~EASEOO HEIGHT',NC~NTIVEl 
~'1AX:M6'M FINISrlED F~OOfl SU~Fi\CE OF GROUND 
FLCOR ABOV:' SIDEW,\LK GRACE 

~,1~NIMIJM GROlJ~D STORY HF.IGHT 

MINIMUM SEC ON:;) STORY HEIGHT 

FAQAO~ GLAZING 

SHOPFRONT FA<;:ADE 

OTHER rAC"DE TYPES 

ROO~TYPE 

ROOF FITCH, IF J'.Nv 

PARKING ANALYSIS 

Tool 
Downtown parldng 

5% 

4 STORIES • 1 STCRY 

aa INCHES 

12 FT 

10FT 

70%MIN, 

20% MIN TO 50% MAX 

FlA7, G ... 6L~. HIP, 
GM.~BR::L. MANSARD 

Fl.AT 

Parking spates 

Parking provided at 

spaces Municipal Garage 

12% 

SSTO~lf.S 

< 36 INCHES 

12:=T 

60% 

4S% 

FLAT 

Total 
~.ting Surplus 

Development Incentive overlay district - sp~ provided (see references Sp;!!teS Parking 

10.5A47 . .10 10.1115.23 requl~ on site below) prolllded Spaces 

Spaces. per 

rnsidential Reduction" 4 

unit Quantity parking spaces Quiintfty Quantity Quantity Qu~ntity c.'l.uantity 

Building3 

. . 

includes 25 
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Reference CityfOSA Post Closing Obiigr::ttions Agreement & Parking Agreement documents dated 9/09/2016, and per Section l0.1113.111 Municipal Garage Spaces qualify as "off-street parking" as held by City Legal Department. 
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EXHIBIT 

I 3 

DECLARATION OF' RESTRICHVE COVENANT 

KNOWN ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that BOSTON AND MAINE 
CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing tmder the laws of the State of 
Delaware, with offices at Iron Horse Park, North BilkTica, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, 
(the ''Grantor"), for considerat.ion paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, being the 
fee owner of that certain property located in the City of Portsmouth, County of Rockingham, 
State of New Hampshire more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Grantor 
Property',) .. which exhibit is incorporated herein and made a part hereot: hereby grants and 
imposes the following Covenant (as defined below) on said Grantor Property to and for the 
benefit of DEER STREET ASSOCIATES, a New Hampshire limited partnership, with a 
mailing address of P.O. Box 100, York Harbor, Maine 03911, and all other present and future 
owners (collectively, the "Grantee'~ of Lots 1 through 5, inclusive (collectively, the "Lots") 
shown on that certain plan entitled "Consolidation & Subdivision Plan - Tax Map 125, Lot 17 
& Tax Map 138, Lot 62 - Deer Street Associates - Bridge, Deer & Hill Streets - City of 
Portsmouth, County of Rockingham, State of New Hampshire - Scale 1" = 50' " dated July, 
2015 and last revised 5/18/16 recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds as Plan 
D-39699, as follows: 

1. RESTRICTIVE COVENANT. Grantor hereby covenants with Grantee that no 
permanent or temporary building(s) used or intended for supporting or sheltering any use or 
occupancy or any other structures with a roof or walls (collectively, the "Buildings") shall bt: 
built, constructed, kept, or maintained upon the Grantor Property (the HCovenant"). Provided 
that the same are not Buildings, Grantor reserves the right to build, construct, keep and maintain 
within the Grantor Parcel (for the benefit of its a4iacent railroad property) any infrastructure 
necessary for the operation and maintenance of a railroad transportation corridor~ including but 
not limited to tracks, transportation signage, switches, and signals along with their respective 
controller equipment, together with such other non-Building infrastructure that may be necessary 
if the Grantor Property is used for non-railroad purposes, including roadways, lighting and 
utilities. 

2. £.Q.YEN_ANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAN.Id. The tenns and provisions an.d 
burdens and benefits of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant shall run with the land and title 
to the Grantor Property and the Lots. This Declaration of Restrictive Covenant shall be binding 
upon and inure to the benefit of the owners thereof and their respective successors, legal 
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representatives, and assigns. The Grantor Property and the Lots shall be held, conveyed, 
transferred, assigned, sold, encumbered, leased, licensed, occupied and used subject to and with 
the benefit of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant. Each grantee, transferee, assignee, 
Jessee, sub lessee, licensee or occupant of all or any portion of the Grantor Property and the Lots, 
together witl1 their respective heirs, successors, assigns and mortgagees, shall be deemed by their 
acceptance of a deed, lease or other instrument conveying, transferring, assigning, leasing, 
licensing, encumbering or creating any interest in any portion of the Grantor Property and the 
Lots, or by their occupation of any portion of the Granter Property and the Lots, to have 
covenanted and abrreed to fully and timely observe, comply with and be bound by the tenns and 
conditions of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant. Every person or entity who owns, 
occupies or acquires any right, title, estate or interest in or to any portion of the Grantor Property 
and the Lots shall be conclusively deemed to have consented and agreed to every limitation, 
restriction, right, license, easement, reservation, condition and covenant contained herein, 
whether or not any reference hereto is contained in the instrument by which such person or entity 
acquired an interest in such portion of the Grantor Property and the Lots. 

3. TERM. The Covenant granted hereunder is granted in perpetuity. 

4. HEADINGS. Headings are for the convenience of reference only and shall not 
affec..1: meanings or interpretations of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant. 

5. FURTHER ASSURANCES. The parties hereto agree to take all necessary 
actions to effectuate the provisions of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant. 

6. ~ONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION OF AGREEMEN"J:. This 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenant shall be governed by and constmed under the laws of the 
State of New Hampshire. Any action brought to enforce or interpret this Declaration of 
Restrictive Covenant shall be brought in the court of appropriate jurisdiction in New Hampshire. 
Should any provision of this Agreement require judicial interpretation, it is agreed that the court 
interpreting or considering same shall not apply the presumption that the terms hereof shall be 
more strictly construed against a party by reason of the rule or conclusion that a document should 
be constmed more strictly against the party who itself or through its agent prepared the same. It 
is agreed and stipulated that all parties hereto have equally participated in the preparation of this 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenant and that legal counsel was consulted by each party before 
the execution of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant. 

7. SEVERABILIT_y. If any term or provision of this Declaration of Restrictive 
Covenant or the application thereof to any persons or circumstances shall, to any extent, be 
invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant or the 
application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it 
is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and each other term and provision 
of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent 
permitted by law . 

8. . ENTIRE AGREEMENT; AMENDMENTS; CANCELLATION. This 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenant embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the 
parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supt"Tsedes all prior representations, a!:,rreements, 
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and understandings, oral or written, relating to such subject matter. No amendments or 
modifications of this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant shall be effoctive without the prior 
written agrc'-"Incnt of Orantor and Grantee and this Declaration of Restrictive Covenant may be 
cancelled or tenninated only by the execution and recordation of a written instrument signed by 
Grantee and recorded in the Rockingham Co1111ty Registry of Deeds. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said BOSTON AND MAINE CORPORATION has 
caused this release deed to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed 
by David A. Fink, its President, thereunto duly authorized this I ltP ·~ day of January, 2017. 

GRANT OR: 
BOSTON AND MAINE CORPORATION 

By:~~ 
David A. Fink, resideilt 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Middlesex, ss. Janlll' I~ , 2011 

On this l 11"" day ofJanuary, 2017, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally 
appeared David A. Fink, President as aforesaid, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of 
identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the 
preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its 
stated purpose. 
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Beginning at a point on the southeasterly sideline of an existing railroad corridor and land of the 
Boston and Maine Corporation at the division line between Lots 3 and 4 as ~hown on 
"Consolidation and Subdivision Plan, Deer Street Associates, July 2015" recorded at the 
Rockingham County Registry of Deeds as Plan D-39699; thence running S 43°06102" W a 
distance of 595.80 feet along Lots 3, 2, and 1 and the southeasterly sideline of an existing 
railroad c-0rridor to a point at land now or formerly of Peter Happny; thence turning and rwming 
across land of said Boston and Maine Corporation the following courses: N 46°09'30° W a 
distance of 10.00 feel to a point; thence N 43(10610211 E a distance of 656.10 feet to a point; 
thence N 30°51'54" Ea distance of 55.61 feet to a point; thence N 31°17120" Ea distance of 
40.14 feet to a point; thence N 43°06'02" E a distance of 147.46 feet to a point; thence t-; 
31°26132" Ea distance of 17.92 feet to a point; thence N 43°07'2511 Ea distance of 48.84 feet to a 
point at the westerly sideline of Maplewood Avenue; thence turning and running along 
Maplewood Avenue along a curve turning to the right with an arc len&rth of 10.03 feet, a radius 
of 486.00 feet, a delta angle of 0 l 0 I 0'56" to a point at the northeast comer of Lot 5 as shown on 
said Consolidation and Subdivision Plan; thence turning and nmning along land of said Boston 
and Maine Corporation and Lots 5 and 4 of said plan the following courses: S 43°07'2511 W a 
distance of 47.08 foet to a point; S 31°26'321

' W a distance of 17.92 feet to a point; thence S 
43°0610211 W a distance of 147.45 feet to a point; thence S 31°17'20" W a distance of 39.07 feet 
to a point; thence S 30°51'54" W a distance of 56.64 feet to a point; thence S 43°06'02'' W a 
distance of 61.50 feet which is the point of beginning, having an area of 9,657 square feet, more 
or less. 
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(KIA'1.SI 
multi parking 

KtAUSMu~partdngGmbH 
Hermam-Kn.m-Straae 2 
D-88319 Altrach 

Fon +49 (0) 7565 508-0 
Fax +49 (0) 7565 508~ 

info@multiperking.com 
www multlpa!king.com 

PRODUCT DATA .( € 

s1ngl~vano 2os1 
2000 kg I 2600 kg 

r----'---'-------------..!t_45_iw;Free~ 

r;;:;:-7~~~~~'~,~ All space requirements are minimum 
finished dimensions. 

11-1 
. ' 

Tolerances for space requirements·•3. 
Dimensions In cm . 

\ Steel pmar baS;!! 

520 for vehicle up to 5.00 m = 16'4" long 

(540 for vehicle up to 5.20 m = 11· 1ong) 

Before lowering the platform, tho vehicle parked on tt:e lower 
parking space must be driven off! 

... 

EB (single platform) = 2 vehicles 

Sllitabl& tor 

Standard passenger cars: 
Limoi.Jslne. station wagon. SW. van 
according 10 clearance and maximal 
surface load. 

,width 

we!Ql.!!_ 
1¥heel load 

L Standard ~ial 

190cm 190cm 
max. 2000 kg rr.ax. 2600 kg 
max.~ max. 650 kg 

Clearance profile 

r , ~ 
1! ~ 

:1 ~ 
~=~==;;:::~===·::i:1 -~ 

1. 

~ - -'-'f 50;,;.__ 150 
.J 

! .I 

flOii1lt 
car heigh! carhetghl 

l4JPE!t lowe< ~ 

380 180 180 ..J 400 
(350) ·150 1~ (:leO) 

Srandard type 
Special system: maximum load for extra charge. 
To follow the minirrMJm finished dimensions. make sure 
to consider the tolerances according to VOB. part C 
(DIN 18300 and 18331) and tha DIN 18202. 
Car w1dth for platform width 230 cm If w1def plattorms 
are used it is also possible to park wider cars 
Jf a higher ce~1ng height is available higher cars can 
be parked. ' 
For dividing walls: cutting through 10 x 10 cm~ 

Potential equaf1zation from foundation grour.dmg connochon 
to system (provided by the customer} 

car hag/rt 
upper 
160 
'150 

car lletglll 
~:EE!! 

190 
150 

car heigh! 
io-
160 
160 

c:;J( hetghl 
IOwer 
190 
100 

_, 

height 

420 .... -
(370) 

cat~ 
upper 

car 11elgh1 
lower 

170 170 
150 170 

cat height Cat neigh! 

~· tower 
200 200 
150 200 ----

In compliance with DIN EN 14 010. 10 cm w!de yellow·black 
markings compHant to ISO 3864must be applied by the 
customer to the edge o! the platform In the access area 10 
mark 1he danaer zone in front ol lhe supporting surface of 
the upper plailorm edge (see . Load Plan• Page 4) 
Variable steel pillar bases in two sizes 
(see .Load Plan' Page 4). 
For convenient use of your parking space ancl due to the fact 
that the oars keep bacoming longer we recommend 
a length or 540 cm 
M~1st be at least as high as Ille gre11test car he!ghl + 5 cm. 

... 
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SingleYnrio 2061 I Code number 584.69.09CHJ08 I Version 1'1.2015 Page2ot7 

Width dlmlneiane for,.,. without door (b111ment pnge) 

. " 
Single PlatlonTI (EB) 

D 
µ!W 
US804e plG!form 'MdUl ~ ~ 1 

230 260 
2110 _ Zl_O 

'- 2!IO I 280 I 

'- 211() ~ I 290 J 

'- 270 ___, I 3IJO 

Single Ptatlonn (EB) 

lilf ir~ ,j ro y I •. sr 

l
l EB , EB : 

I ~ ti 
J 82 U 83 ~in. 20 

usaote J)latform width ~ B3 
m • 255 245 
240 

-- L 2f35 255 

'- _2150 275 266 
....._ 260 -- ._ 285 275 
....._ Z'IO 295 m 

Su'lgle Platform (EBJ 

r:r I ' I 

I EB f EB ! I I l 
,i ~ l 
+ 84 ij Bs ijmin. 20 

.• - - _=;•"" .= .-. -- -. - - - ~ =---= "-=---
Double arrangement (2 x EB) 

EB EB 

Double arrangement (2 x EB) 

11 r r~r~i I EB I EB . EB i EB I 

J I . !_j 
J B2 U B3 ~n. 20 

"'81'Jie eiatform •w:tth B2 ~ 
ZlO 5 15 5'10 
240 535 500 

._ 250 555 550 
2!IO 57L . 570 , 
270 596 $90 

Double arrangement (2 x EB) 

Ir - I I ll rj , 
.! I 
' : EB• EB EB EB I 

I: I I 
LL I 

b b 
~ 84 '~ 

Bs ~min.20 

Tripple arrangement (3 x EB) 

EB EB EB 

Tnppte arrangement (3 x EB) 

Ca:Tiage'Nay in 
accordance with 
tccal r ulalions 

,-r-r - ir ' . 
J I l 1 I i ff 
! EB . EB l EB EB I EB ! EB 
i i I ' I I I 

, ~o 
.._ _ _._ _ ___._ _ __....__~_...._ _ _., ~ - -

82 B3 

83 
no 
a@ 
830 
eeo 
890 

Tripple arrangement (3 x EB) 

rr 

~min. 20 I 
Carnageway in 
accoraance w;th I 
local regulations . 

T ( 
(' 

EB ES EB EB 
I 

EB• EB 
I 

Bs 

uf.oolo plallorm w1cllh ~ • 85 

....._ 

....._ 

230 J 70 J 60 
240 8()() L 79() 
2!IO 830 820 
260 ~ _ 860 850 
270 ___. ~ 8110 

I 

Umm. 20 f 
Carriageway in I 
accordance with 
~<!,Cal regulations 

For parl<ing boxes on tfle edges and boxes with intermediate walls we recommend our ma~imum platform width of 270 cm. 
Problems may occur it smaller platform widths aro used (depending on car type. access and iridividual driving behaviour 
and c!lpabilityi 

For larger ilmo1Js1nes and SUV ·Mder driveways are necessary (in particular on the boxes on the sides due to the missing 
manoeuvring radius). 
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Single Vario 2061 I Code number 564.69.890-008 1 Version 11.2015 

O.rege with door 

Dimensions A1. A2 and A3 must be coordinated with the 
door supplier (provided by the customer). 

Seat-engaging surtace (dimtinnlons require coordination witn 
door supplier.} AUround door clmensions require coordination 
between door supplier and local agency o1 KLAUS Muiliparl<lng. 

Function 

0'Dtm1JIITTrr 
.-----··· .. ··-·---·--··--- , , ,-, -·----~-., --· 
!I -

n:;:.~tB~,I 

Pago3of7 

R EB EB 

!1 ,, \u 
~--~ l~J 

b Cl c 
~ _

86
_ ~ ,- t ~88,,...,,.---C-a_ma_· _ge_w_a_y-ln-,... 

'µ!!4 ~ accordance v11t11 
loca! r ulatlons 

i;fylbJe ~t(orm wrdlti , door entrance width 06 
230 2:lO 
240 --~240 

250 __,, 250 
....._ 260 __, ._ 260 .. 270 ~270 

1~:;:t!J'.ltj{]il•:.:,,!{;}l(D3;JC 

I I EB 

'r-:-1 

~ 
~EB: EB I I I • 

(I) I : 1= . 
~ -- ifil ·~· 

EB EB EB 

o c _ _ 

86 free ~t 
Caniageway in accordance l 
with local regulations 

~e pl!lrrotm WKJU1 • OO<:Jr entrarice Wd11 86 ~~ 
..._ 230 490 ._!Li.2)_ 
.._ 240 -~ _ill 15 ~ .._ 260 __,.___530 15 30 

'- 2eo __,, 550 15-.~ 
........ 270 __,.___ 570 15 30 

~~·~ ....... ---------~----------
j'l:=:::.;;;:::-.===..::::--==~.:-=:r 



I• 

I .. ,. 

Single Vario 2061 I CO(jo number 584.69.890·008 I Vl.lmion 11.201 S 

Approach 

maximum 
descending 
slope 4 ~• 

L _ _ _ 

The illustrated maximum approach angiea must not be exceeded. Incorrect approach angles win cause serious 
maneouvrlng & po&lionlng problems on the parking system for which the loca! ager.-cy ol KLAUS Multlparking 
accepts no responsibility. 

Load plan 

~··J•• 

p!alfonn load F1 
-30 

35 

F2 P.J .....£:.....~ Fil 
1.1 7.4 0.5 7,7 ,., 
1,3 8..9 Q.!L 9 3 z1 

The steel pillar base can be selected opt>:inalJy (snort or long). Please make sure to note the corresponding 
forces that apply! 

Unrts are dowelled to the floor. Drililng deptti. approll. 15 cm. 

Floor and walls are to be made of concrete (quality minimum C20/25)1 

The dimensions tor the points o'f support are rounded values. If rhe exact position is reqL1iree1, please contaci 
KLAUS Muftiparking. 

maximum 
ascending 
slope 14 •• 

The system must be laterally supported oo both sides. II there are no walls on the sides. an additional stand must be attached. 
For this slanc;I. a base area of 40 x 25 an is required (quality minimum C20/25). 

PJ,arkir.9 compliant to ISO 3864 (colors used in UliS illustrallon are not ISO 3864 compliant) 

All forces in l\N 

Page4of7 
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S1ngleVano 2061 I Code numt>er 5&1.69.890·008 i VersJOn 11 .2015 Pages ot7 

0 ..,. -,.; 
"' E .... 

EB ' 

I 
o't'" ..... 

il ~ - -· 

s2 H 

I 
i ---i-

EB EB r 
I 

------ - -···-··--·-···-

! 
B2 

- -· Free space for vertical pipelines. 
ventilation branch canals 

1--- free soace for !le>rizontal 
dueling 

i 

--··-""" Example tor ventilation branch 
ca11a1 and/or vertical p1pe1 i11es. 

Free space oniy applieable if vehicle 1s parked forwarcl<; == FRONT FIRST and driver's door on the left side. 

• Size 15 cm i.S reduced 10 5 cm for type 2061·I60. 

Oimeosioos B 1. 62 and 83 see page 2. 

to lhe next 
system 

No. CMla!ky Descnptoon Positooo Fr~&ncl , 
1 Electnci1y mete< l(l thesuppry 

tne 

2 IAain fuge· 3 " fuse 16 A !slow) 
or cirouil breaker 3 x 16 A 

~Ula S\4JPl'I 1 per:.n1 

~charac18113tlc Kor CJ 
3 Su~J fne 5 • 2.5 mrn2 to main switch 1 per unit 

(3 + N + PEj wdh marKed 
'Aire <.llld protecllve conCJucror 

4 Lockable main sw1tc11 <Jelined at the t per unit 
el!ln evaluation 

5 Su~ line 5 x 2.5 mm2 trommaio 1 per unit 
(3 H + N ~ PE} wilh rllllrl<W W1re !!WJtcll to "'"~ 
eocl proledve conductot 

6 -rv Foorodatioo earU'l connec101 comerpil 
10m 1hlr 

1 1 Eqi.ipo<enlial bor1diig ir. acx:oolanoe 1 per 
.... ,,, DIN EN 60204 Imm loun<Jatiafi svstern 

, earm conne<t,or to Ille system 

V:;r;rxJfff!TiTIM!!l:mE£\1't:T1!J!bfl§'11'~ 
il TollTlllllllbox 
9 C<Jl'lltl)I line 3 x 0.75 mm2 (PH + N + PE) 

...!!!_ Coolrol line 7 x 1.5 mm2 w11ti matke<1 wire a1'd proleclilie <:OllClllC1or 

..!!.. Qi:ieratlng cew:o __ 
...:!£.., ~Ol line 5 x 1.5 irm2 with mal1ted wire ar.d prolective conduQ:lr 

~ Hydraulic unit 3.0 kW, 1hree-pl'lase current. 2301400 V 1 so Hz 
14 Control lilie 5 x 1.s mm2 with morked wire anrl 11rott"Ctive conch.1ctor 

15 Chain contro! 

_, 
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SingleVano 20tl1 1 Code number 584.69.890·008 I Version 11 .2015 

fleidof.~· - - -· ----~_ .. _ -~ " -.~ 
By defauH, the system can only be used for a fixed number or 
users. 
If different users use the system - only on tile lower pa111Jng 
spaces - (e.g. short·time parl(ers 111 office bu~dings or hotels) 
the Multiparklng system needs to be adjusted. If required. 
would you please contact us. 

Low-noise power units mounted to rubber-oonde<l·to metal 
mountings are installed. Nevertheless we fecommend that 
parking system's garage be built separately from the dwelling. 

- wall recess plans 
- maintenance offer/contract 
- declaratiOn of conformity 
- test sheet on airborne and sPd-bome sound 

Environmental conditions for the area of multiparking systems: 
Temperature range - 1010 +40° C. Relative humidity 50~. at a 
rnaximum outside temperature of +40" C. 
If lifling or towering times are specified. they refer to an 
environmental temperature of +10" C and with the system set 
up ctirectly next to the hydra11lic unit. At lower temperatures or 
with longer hydraulic fines. these t11nes increase. 

Acc0<ding to DIN 4109 (5-0und insulation in D\.:ildings). para. 4. 
annotatton 4. KLAUS Mulliparkers are part or tile builclulg services 
(garage systems). 

Normal sound Insulation: 

DIN 4109, para. 4. Sound insulation against noises from Du11aing 
ser1ices. 

Table 4 1n para. 4.1 contains the permissible sound level values 
emitted frorn builCJing services ror personal living and working 
areas. According to hne 2 the maximum sound level in personal 
living anctworking areas must not exceed 30 dB (Al 
Noises created by users are not subject to the requrrement.s 
isee table 4. DIN 4109). 

The following measures are to be taken to comply with this value. 
- Sound protectton package according to otter/order 

(KLAUS Muflipatllmg GmbH) 

- Minll'Ilum sOUld 1nsufatlon of bulld1ng A'.,, = 57 dB 
(to be provided by customer) 

Increased sound insulation (special agreement): 

Draft DtN 4109-10. rnrorrnation on planning and execution. 
proposais for inc:reeseo so1~nd Insulation. 

Agreement: Maximum sound level in personai living and wor1<ing 
areas 25 dB (A). Noises created by ,1sers are not svbject to tile 
requirements (see table 4. DIN 4109). 

The following measures are to be taken to comply with this value. 
- Sound protectiOO pacllage according to offer/order 

(KLAUS Multiparking GmbH) 

- Minimum sound inS1.Jlalion of building A'w = 62 dB 
(to be provided by customer) 

Note: User noises are noises created by individual users in our 
Multiparl(ing systems. These can be noises from accessing tr.o 
piatlorms. slamming of vehicle doors. rnotor anct brake noises. 

Page 6 of 7 

Bu doc:umoots · - -= - • 
ACCO<ding to LBO and GaVo (garage regulations) the Multiparkiog 
systems are subject to approval. We will provide the required 
building application documents. 

To avoid damages resulting from corrosion. make sure to follow 
our cleaning and care instructions and to provide good ventilation 
of your garage. 

See separate sheet regarding corrosion protection. 

~! .... :,_....._ __ 
- ....... ---- ~· 

If there ars traffic routes next to or behind the instaGa!ions, railings 
compliant lo DIN EN ISO 13857 must be 1nstal!ed by the C\JStomer. 
Railings must also be in place dunng construction. 

The systems on offer comply with DIN EN 1401 o and 
EC Machine Directive 2006/42/EC. Furthermore. this system 
undeswent voluntary conformity testing by TUV SOD. 

Certificate concerning the 
examination of conformity 

~- ""'~ 
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0 bt Pllfol•ned 
~~~-c..~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Sale fence&lr =;;.- -_, - - ~-- - --- - - --- ----

Any constraints that may be necessary according to DIN EN ISO 
13857 in order to provide protection, for pattJways directly in front, 
next to or behind the unit This is also valid during construction. 

~·~ 
Consecutive numbering of parl<lng spaces. 

Arry req.ured lighmg. ventilation. fire exlir~ishng and fire alarm 
&ystems as wetl as datifica.lion and compliance wilh the retcvant 
regulatory requirements. 

According to DIM EN 14 010, a warning !hat identifies tt1is 
Clanger area must be placed in the entrance area ttlat conforms 
to ISO 3864. This must be done according to EN 92i581EWG for 
systems without a pit 1 o cm from the edge of the plat1orm. 

ArT>f necessar'/ wall cuttings according to page 1. 

Suitable electrical suppjy to the main switch and the control wire 
line must be pmvided by the customer during inslit>Jlat1on. The 
tunctionality can be monitoreo on site by our fiiters together with 
the eleetrloan. If this cannot be Clone dW'lng 1nstallatio11 for some 
reason for which lhe customer is responsible, the cus:Omer must 
commission an elecb'ician al their own expen...-=:e and risk. 

In accordance wilt. DIN EN 80204 (Safety of Machinery. Elecll'lcal 
Equipment). grounding ct tt'le steel structure is necessary. provided 
tly the customer (distance between groundir.g max. 10 m). 

Dlecllpllan 

Multiparking system p<Ol/lding dependent parking spaces for 2 cars 
one on top of the other each. The loWAr vehicle perks clredly on the 
flcor plate. n-.e vetlicle perkecl on the bottom must be driven out 
belOl'e kwrering the ptatf0tm. 

The height of the platform can be adjusted f!ex1bly (even subse­
quently). 
Adjustment of maximum 1oao of 2.500 kg can be made subseque11t1y. 
Dimensio11s are 1n accordance wi·th the underlying dimensions ol 
parking pit. height and width 

The parking bays are aa:esae<l l'l011nzoraUy (installation devialioo 
:::: 1"o). 

Vehicles are posiboned on the upper pari11ng space usir.g wheel 
stops on 1he nght side (adjust accordng to operating instructions). 

Operation via operating device with hold-1.:>-run-device using 
master keys. 

The operating elements are usually mounted either 1n front of the 
column or on the outside of the door frame 

Operating Instructions are attacheo to each operator's stand. 

For garages with croars ai the front ol lhe par!ong system the special 
dimensional requirements have ro be taken into account. 

- 2 steel pillars wilh bases that are mounted on the fbor 
(shOrt or tong steel pillar bases can be selected optionally). 

·- 2 sliding platronns (mounted to the steer piuars witt1 sliding bearingsi 
-1 platform 
- 1 mecl1an1c synchronization control system Ito ensure 

synchronous operation of the hydroulic cylinders v.!lile loworn1g 
and lifting the platform) 

- 1 hydraulic cylinder 
- 1 automatic trf!fraufic safety valve (prevents accidental lowenng 

d me platf0tm while accessing tho platform) 
- Dowers. screws. connecting clements. bolts. etc. 
- The platforms and parking spaces are end-to-end accessible 

for parking! 

Cable conduits and recesses for operating deviee (for double wl ng 
doors: please contoct lhe local agency of KLAUS Multiparking). 

Operating device exposed Operating device concealed 

ii -·"1 r---~?r.~~~eay ~ :-El·--·1 !l~--·-16!~i=~~y 
! I level '{!. ,, 1 r:l ; 1evel 

I " I o----2 : i L.l+-ll 
L..:,_... '---- ,... :___.......; L-__,J 

~ ~--..~ ' al 
NI 

.. JJJ mr I -+. [[5J 
Conduit EN.25 (M25) ~ W 

1Mliiifit1MBi!Ee1' 
- Mo1.11ting of conlaclor and terminal box to the wall valVe. 

complete wiring Oi all elements 1n accordance witti the circuit 
cl1agram 

... Costs for final technical approval by an authorized body 
-· Main switch 
-- Control line from main switch to hydraulic unit 

: 
- Platform base secllons 
- AdjUSlable wheel stops 
- Canted access plates 
- SiCe members 
- Cross members 
- Screws. nuts. washers. distariee tuoes. etc. 

G.i"Z'!f!£1.\ 1·!'li'.1l·U/·1.!-· ---------~--...... 
- Hydraulic c~lnder 
- Solenoid valve 
- Safety val\te 
- Hydraulic condu1!s 
- Screwed joints 
- HigtrpresSIJl'e hoses 
- Installation matet1al 

Et:S1i!·lfiii:ll1l!ZtiC•.i,!----- --------.. 
- Operating device (Emergency Stop. lock. ·1 master key per 

parking space l 
·-·Terminal box at wall valve 
- Eleclrtcal locking device 
- Chai'l control 

- Hydraulic power unit (low-noise. installed onto a console with 
a rubt>er-bonded·to-metal mounting) 

-· Hydraulic 011 reservoir 
- Oil filling 
.. _ Internal getmie1 wheel pump 
- Pump holder 
- Clutch 
- 3-pt-.ase-AC-motOi' 
- Contactor (\..,th ttJermaJ oven::urrent relay and conlIOI fuse I 
- Tesl manometer 
- Pressure reilervalve 
- l-lydrau1ic hoses (which reduce noise trnnsm1ss1o:i onto the 

hydraulic pipo 

We....,,. the right to change thl8 apectflc:atlon without further ncidce -----
KLAUS Muhiparking reserves the rtght In tile course of technical progress to use newer or other tecl1nolog1es. systems. processes. 
procedures or slandatds in the f\.llftllmenl of their obligations other than lhose ongU'lally offered provided tne customer derives no 
d!Sadvantnge from their so <laing. 



EXHIBIT 

j 5 Exhibit 5 
Site Photographs 

Existing Conditions - View of Property to the Sou thwest (toward location of new City garage) 

Existing Conditions - View of Property to the Southeast (towards Foundry Place) 



Exhibit 5 
Site Photographs 

Existing Conditions - View of Property to the Northeast (toward Deer Street/Bridge Street) 

Existing Conditions - View of Property to the north (toward railroad right of way/Deer Street) 



Aerial view of Property 

Exhibit 5 
Site Photographs 
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CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 
Zoning Board of Adjustment Application 

Deparlmetlt UMJ O,YY 

Assessor Plan# ___ _ 

Zone--------

Lot# _____ _ 

Lot area-----

Date 

Fee 

By 

Fill in below by printing in ink or typing I Complete all Blanks or indicate ''NIA" if not applicable 

EXHIBIT 

i rz 

Applicant Deer Street Associates Owner of Record _s_a_m_e _____ ·--------

Applicant Street Address P.O. Box 100 Owner Street Address ______ _ 

Applicant City f State I Zip York Harbor, ME 03911 Owner City f State f Zip __ 

Applicant phone ( 207 } ___ _363-3540 Owner phone ( __ ) 

Applicant e-mall c/o tphoenix@hpgrlaw.com 

Location (street address) of proposed work: _L_o1J_B_u_ild_i_ng.;._.,3_, _16_5_D_e_e_r _S_tr_e_e_I ------------­

Existing use: Retail (former Gary's Beverage) 

Undersigned hereby requests: 

0 Appeal from an Administrative Decision 
See Article 2, Section 10.234.30 

D Special Exception 
See Article 2, Section 10.232.20 

~ Variance 
See Article 2, Section 10.233.20 

D Other ~-----------­
See Article 2, Section 10.233.20 

To permit the following: 

Article and Section 

Article 10, § 10.516.20; §10.11.14.21; 

§10.1114.32(a) 

Construction of a 5-story mixed use building with associated internal parking on the Property. 

The undersigned alleges that the required conditions exist for granting of this request according to the terms of the Zoning 
Ordinance as demonstrated in the attached submittals. 

Only complete appficatlons will be accepted by the deadline date. A complete application shall consist ot a completely 
fille<l out application with original signatures, the application fee, and 12 packets of required plans and any supporting 
documents or photos. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Applications received after the deadline will be 
scheduled for the following month. The owner or his/her representative is required to attend the Public Hearing for the 
above appeal. 

lgnalure of Owner --f ~ --45 ~ i./ ~ 2- (-D~I? 
~~ePRIITTMme~~ ~~--~~· _._1~~~~~-~e~--·~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~­
.J1111uor; 2017 Page 1 or2 



Applicant'a Responsibilities 

1. AU applications for Variances and Special Exceptions mu.st be submitted to the Planning Department prior lo the published 
deadline. In the case of Appeals from an Adrnrnlstrative Decision, the appeal shall be flied no later than ~-10 days from the date o·r 
the action which ls being appealed. 

2. A Building Permi! applicatloo must also be flied for the project for which zoning relief is being sought. The Building Permit 
application can ~ submitled with the Board of Adjustment application or filed prior. The Planning Department may waive this 
requirement v.tien the application Is for a substandard lo1 for subdivision porposes and no other zooing relief is required. 

3. An applicant shall be ooe of the following: e) 1he owner ot record of the property, orb) the holder of a valid purchase and sales 
agreement for the purchase of the subject property, or c) the holder of a valid option for the purchase oi \he subject property. 

4. All applicatiOns shall include a written statement explaining how the request complies wtth the requirements of the Zoning 
Ortfinance as provided in Article 2 (see Section 10.234.30 for Administrative Appeals, Section 10.233.20 for Variances, Section 
10.232.20 for Special EKceptions). 

5. It is the obligation of the appllcan1 to submit adequate plans and exhibits in accordance with the terms of the Zoning Ordinance for 
alt applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances, Special Exceptions, and Equitable Waivers. 

6. One (1) orginal copy of a completed and signed 'Board of Adjustment Application Check-list• shall accompany aM applications. 

7. FOf' applications requesting dimensional relief, the minimum requirements for adequate plans shalt lndude the following: 

I
. o Site Plan(s) showing existing and proposed conditions 

inclucfrng: 
o Sea.le of au drawings and plans (the scale is the ratio of the 

drawing's size relative to the actual size) 
o Labeled photo(s) or existing conditions - Front, side and rear setback I yard dimensions (this 

is the distance from a structure to the lot line) 
Lot dimensions 

o Building plans and elevations of any proposed structures or 
additions 

Abutting street(s) and street names 
DriVeways I accessways 
Dimensions (size and height) of struc1ures 

o Interior floor plans for any renovations or expansion to 
exis11ng structures 

Dimensions and location of p~~~i::..:n......::s.c..ac=es:.:o-___ _._ _ ____________________ __J 

8. For applicat.~ r~uesting relief from land use requirements, the minimum requirements for adequate plans shall ilclude the 
rollowing: 

'~-si\~Pian sho'Mng dimensions and lor.3\ion of parkifl9 spaces Including the scale (the scale is the ratio of the drawing's size relative ! 
! to the actual size) · 
j o Interior floor plans and/or exterior site plans showing the location of the proposed use(s) 

, .. i:i._L~.b..e.!~.£..P.hotg(~)!;Jf ~xistir19_~ndltions . ____ •. . ·----------------···-··-··. 

9. Plans should be B W' x 11 ·in size, ·11~ x 1 r plans may be used only If the plan would otherwise be unreadable. 

10. The Planning Department Is authorized by the Board of Adjustment to refuse applications which do not meet these minimum 
requirements. The Planning Department may also require additional infonnation and/or exhibits as needed to illustrate the scope of 
the project. Public Hearings shall not be scheduled, advertised or held until such lime as the minimum requirements for adequate 
plans have been submitted. The Board may postpone any application requiring more infonnatiOn pOOI' to any a<;tion being taken. 

11. The applicant shall submit one (1) original and eleven (11) copies oi the application and any plans, exhibits, and suppcrting 
documents. 

12. The applicant shall provide alar.tronlc fifes in PMable Document Format (PDF) of all eubmittals. 

I have read the abovo list of responsibllities, have provided all required information, and such informatfon is current, accurate, and 
pie t 1 e b st of my knov.fedge. 

_f!._;..e:z2.~~~~+-1-~~~._Jo£~~ ....... .AA.~~-e'3L_c ___ ..,...,--'-c(- 2-1 - zo '1 
U (Applicant's Signature, date) 

The Applicant is en ura,ged to consider the f'ollowlng when completing the application: 
a Provide neat and clear plans 
o Use of col<>< or highlights is encouraged in order to identify pertinent areas on plans 
o Applicants are encouraged to review the application with a member of the Planning Department staff prior to submittal 
o All appllcanls are encouraged to discuss the project with impacted neighbors 

JU11l.J3ry 2017 Page 2 012 
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